No.U.12012/224/2015-ME.I Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare

(Department of Health& Family Welfare)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-II Dated the May, 2016

To

The Principal/Dean, A. J. Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, N. H. 17. Mangalore, Kuntikana-575004, Karnataka.

Subject: A. J. Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Mangalore -Recognition of MBBS Course in respect of the Medical College with increased intake from 100 to 150 students-regarding.

Sir.

I am directed to refer to Medical Council of India letter No. MCI-37(1)(Recog-12)(UG)/2015-Med./178090 dated 31.03.2016 on the subject mentioned above and to convey the approval of the Central Government to the recommendation of Medical Council of India for recognition of the MBBS degree awarded by the Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, Bangalore for increased number of seats from 100 to 150 in respect of the students of A. J. Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, Mangalore.

- The recognition so grated to an Undergraduate Course for award of MBBS degree 2. shall be for a maximum period of 5 years, upon which it shall have to be renewed. The procedure for 'Renewal' of recognition shall be same as applicable for the award of recognition. Failure to seek timely renewal of recognition shall invariably result in stoppage of admissions to the concerned Undergraduate Course of MBBS at the said institute/Medical College.
- This issues with the approval of competent authority. 3.

Yours faithfully,

(Amit Biswas)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel: 011-23061120

Copy to:-

- The Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-75. Ι.
- The Principal Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Karnataka, 2. Room No.105, 1st Floor, Vikas Sauda, Bangalore-560001, Karnataka.
- The Director, Directorate of Medical Education, Anand Rao Circle, Bangalore-560009, 3.
- The Registrar, Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, General Hospital Complex, 4th 4. T Block, Jayanagar, Bangalore-560001, Karnataka.
- ADG(ME), DGHS, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi. 5.